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Shallow VMS Intercept in first drill hole sets stage 

for growth at Skyline Copper Project, Canada 

• Massive sulphide* intercept from 153m remains open up dip 

o Intercept located 135m vertically below surface 

• Second, semi-massive sulphide* zone remains open along strike and down dip 

o Hosted within broader 30m zone of sulphide mineralisation* from 184m 

• Assay results expected within 4-6 weeks 

 

Figure 1: Massive sulphides in Drill hole YH24-123 – 153-156.47m 

 

Figure 2: YH24-123 153.2m to 153.4m Sulphide intercept 

 

*CAUTIONARY NOTE RELATING TO THE DISCLOSURE OF VISUAL ESTIMATES DESCRIBE IN THIS RELEASE ARE DETAILED IN TABLE 1 BELOW. 

THE COMPANY MAKES CAUTION THAT MINERAL ESTIMATES OF SULPHIDE MINERAL ABUNDANCE SHOULD NEVER BE CONSIDERED AS A 

SUBSTITUTE OR PROXY FOR LABORATORY ANALYSIS. LABORATORY ASSAYS (ICP-OES) ARE REQUIRED TO DETERMINE REPRESENTATIVE 

GRADES AND INTERVALS OF THE ELEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE VISIBLE MINERALISATION REPORTED FROM GEOLOGICAL LOGGING . 

CORE IDENTIFIED FOR ANALYSIS IS BEING SAMPLED AND SENT TO EASTERN ANALYTICAL IN SPRINGDALE, NL. LABORATORY RESULTS 

ARE EXPECTED IN 4-6 WEEKS. 
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Figure 3: Brecciated Semi-massive VMS intercept 206.24-206.95m 

 

Figure 4: Schematic Cross section of YH24-123 and planned drill holes with historic drill holes 
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Firetail Resources Limited (Firetail or the Company) (ASX: FTL) is pleased to report intercepts of massive, 

semi-massive and disseminated sulphides in the first drillhole of Firetails maiden drill program at Skyline 

Copper Project, Newfoundland, Canada. The drill intercepts, both of which remain open updip and downdip, 

further realise the potential the Firetail team see at the Skyline Copper Project.  

The shallow VMS intercept, from 153m-156.47m down hole, remains open up dip, and is situated only 135m 

vertically below surface, with no drilling above. Visual logging of first VMS zone: 40% Chalcopyrite (Cu 

Sulphide), 40% Pyrite, 20% Sphalerite (Zn Sulphide). The second zone of mineralisation, from 184.35-214.5m, 

remains open along strike and down dip, confirming the system remains open. This second intercept visually 

appears more copper-sulphide rich with abundant Chalcopyrite logged. Full summary of visual sulphide 

alteration log can be found below in Table 1. 

Managing Director and CEO, Glenn Poole, commented:  

“We are extremely encouraged to have such early success from our maiden diamond drilling program at the 

Skyline Project. These intercepts provide the team confidence for future potential growth along this trend with 

previous drilling primarily targeting the shallow sulphide lodes.  

This drilling reaffirms our belief that there is a broader system hosting multiple high grade lenses within a 

mineralised corridor. It is not uncommon for VMS systems to be blind from the surface and with no drilling up 

dip of the shallower massive sulphide intercept we are confident we will add further, shallow results to the 

mineralised inventory. The deeper sulphide intercepts broaden the scale of the system and we have multiple 

other opportunities from existing drilling to expand the footprint of mineralisation. 

Near term value catalysts for the Company include: 

• Assay results from previous drill core which were logged as having sulphide mineralisation but were 

never sampled or assayed 

• Results of the airborne EM survey completed across 16km of geological strike, aiming to define 

additional blind targets warranting drill testing 

• Assay results from our drilling program underway, the first of which are expected within 4 to 6 weeks 

We look forward to providing further updates to the market with respect to our multi faceted exploration 

programs.” 

Drilling Program Overview:  

Firetail has commenced a 5,000m maiden diamond drilling program at the Skyline Copper Project located in 

Newfoundland, Canada.  The drilling program aims to expand upon the previous drilling completed to date 

across the Project through testing the extensional potential of mineralisation updip, down dip and along strike 

of existing drill defined mineralisation. 

In addition, a high resolution airborne EM survey has been conducted across the initial Project area which 

comprises of 16km of prospective geological strike. Blind EM targets defined from this program will be ranked 

and if warranted drill tested. 

The initial drill hole completed aimed to test both the updip mineralisation potential of the hangingwall 

mineralisation and the down dip potential of footwall mineralisation. Effectively the intercepts logged have 

acted to bring the hangingwall mineralisation closer to surface and extrapolate the footwall mineralisation to 

depth across a 75m wide interpreted mineralised corridor. 

Subsequent drilling will test both further updip and down dip of each of these mineralised zones within the 

broader mineralised corridors. A systematic evaluation of the extensional potential will similarly be conducted 

along strike with the aim of defining the extents of the mineralisation along a strike of 600m. 
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Figure 5: Collar Map of Historic, Current and planned drilling at Skyline Copper Project 

 

 



  

Firetail Resources Limited 

ACN: 651 057 822 

T2, 64-68 Hay Street, Subiaco WA 6008   

www.firetailresources.com.au  

 

ASX:FTL 

About Firetail Resources 

Firetail Resources (ASX:FTL) is an Australian based, Copper focused exploration company with projects in 

three of the best operating jurisdictions globally, Canada, Peru and Australia. 

The Company has exposure to advanced copper exploration through a binding option for the acquisition via 

staged earn-in of up to 80% of the York Harbour Copper-Zinc-Silver VMS Project in Newfoundland and 

Labrador, Canada, host to historic production of 100,000 tonnes mined at 3-12% Cu, 7% Zn and 1-3oz/t Ag 

(refer to Firetail’s ASX announcement dated 6 June 2024). 

Firetail also holds greenfield copper exposure in Peru through its 70% holding in the Picha Copper-Silver 

Project and Charaque Copper Project. Picha is an exciting copper-silver project with planning and permitting 

underway for drilling programs on multiple geophysical and geochemical targets. 

The Company also holds well-located Western Australian and Queensland projects, which range from early 

exploration stage at the Paterson and Yalgoo-Dalgaranga Projects through to advanced exploration-early 

resource stage at the Mt Slopeaway Project. 

With a portfolio of highly prospective assets plus the experience of a strong technical team, the Company is 

well positioned to rapidly explore and develop its Copper projects and become a significant contributor to the 

green energy revolution. 

 

 

This announcement has been authorised for release on ASX by the Company's Board of Directors. 
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For more information contact:  

   

Glenn Poole 

Managing Director & CEO 

Firetail Resources Limited 

+61 8 9322 2338 

info@firetailresources.com.au  

www.firetailresources.com.au 

Media or broker enquiries: 

 

Fiona Marshall 

Senior Communications Advisor 

White Noise Communications 

+61 400 512 109 

fiona@whitenoisecomms.com  

Exploration Results 

The information in this announcement is based on, and fairly represents information compiled by Mr Glenn 

Poole, a Competent Person who is a Member of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy and has 

sufficient experience relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration, and to the 

activity which he has undertaken, to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the Joint 

Ore Reserves Committee (JORC) Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources 

and Ore Reserves. Mr Poole consents to the inclusion in this announcement of the matters based on this 

information in the form and context in which it appears. 

Forward-looking statements 

This announcement may contain certain “forward-looking statements”. Forward looking statements can 

generally be identified by the use of forward-looking words such as, “expect”, “should”, “could”, “may”, “predict”, 

“plan”, “will”, “believe”, “forecast”, “estimate”, “target” and other similar expressions. Indications of, and 

guidance on, future earnings and financial position and performance are also forward-looking statements. 

Forward-looking statements, opinions and estimates provided in this presentation are based on assumptions 

and contingencies which are subject to change without notice, as are statements about market and industry 

trends, which are based on interpretations of current market conditions. Forward-looking statements including 

projections, guidance on future earnings and estimates are provided as a general guide only and should not 

be relied upon as an indication or guarantee of future performance. 

Previously Reported Information 

The information in this report that references previously reported exploration results is extracted from the 

Company’s ASX market announcements released on the date noted in the body of the text where that 

reference appears. The previous market announcements are available to view on the Company's website or 

on the ASX website (www.asx.com.au). The Company confirms that it is not aware of any new information or 

data that materially affects the information included in the original market announcements. The Company 

confirms that the form and context in which the Competent Person’s findings are presented have not been 

materially modified from the original market announcements. 
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Table 1: Visual Sulphide log for Drillhole YH24-123 

Hole 
From 

(m) 

To 

(m) 
 

Interval 

(m) 

Total 

Sulphides 

Chalcopyrite 

(%) 

Chalcopyrite 

Style 

Sphalerite 

(%) 

Sphalerite  

Style 

Pyrite 

(%) 
Pyrite Style 

YH24-122 0.00 24.70 24.70 0.0 
      

YH24-123 24.70 82.10 57.40 0.1 
    

0.1 Fracture 

YH24-123 102.00 105.79 3.79 0.1 
    

0.1 Fracture 

YH24-123 105.79 106.37 0.58 4.0 
    

4.0 Vein 

YH24-123 106.37 113.80 7.43 0.1 
    

0.1 Disseminated 

YH24-123 123.73 135.86 12.13 0.1 
    

0.1 Fracture 

YH24-123 136.16 141.90 5.74 0.5 
    

0.5 Replacement 

YH24-123 141.90 143.30 1.40 1.0 
    

1.0 Replacement 

YH24-123 143.30 144.04 10.74 0.1 
    

0.1 Fracture 

YH24-123 144.04 144.55 0.51 2.0 
    

2.0 Disseminated 

YH24-123 152.00 153.00 1.00 0.1 
    

0.1 Fracture 

YH24-123 153.00 156.50 3.50 100.0 40.0 Semi Massive 20 Semi Massive 40.0 Semi Massive 

YH24-123 156.81 162.70 5.89 10.1 0.1 Fracture 3 Fracture 7.0 Fracture 

YH24-123 162.70 172.35 9.65 5.0 
    

5.0 Fracture 

YH24-123 172.35 178.76 6.41 3.0 
    

3.0 Fracture 

YH24-123 178.76 184.35 5.59 0.0 
      

YH24-123 184.35 186.48 2.13 11.0 6.0 Stringer 
  

5.0 Patchy 

YH24-123 186.48 188.11 1.63 0.6 0.1 Fracture 
  

0.5 Disseminated 

YH24-123 188.11 191.50 3.39 20.0 15.0 Stringer 
  

5.0 Stringer 

YH24-123 191.50 193.27 1.77 0.6 0.1 Disseminated 
 

0.5 Disseminated 

YH24-123 193.27 203.22 9.95 30.0 25.0 Stringer 
  

5.0 Stringer 

YH24-123 203.22 206.24 3.02 1.5 0.5 Disseminated 
 

1.0 Disseminated 

YH24-123 206.24 206.95 0.71 80.0 65.0 Massive 
  

15.0 Massive 

YH24-123 206.95 214.50 7.55 20.0 15.0 Stringer 
  

5.0 Stringer 

YH24-123 214.50 216.00 1.50 3.0 1.0 Fracture 
  

2.0 Fracture 
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Hole 
From 

(m) 

To 

(m) 
 

Interval 

(m) 

Total 

Sulphides 

Chalcopyrite 

(%) 

Chalcopyrite 

Style 

Sphalerite 

(%) 

Sphalerite  

Style 

Pyrite 

(%) 
Pyrite Style 

YH24-123 216.00 219.05 3.05 5.0 1.0 Fracture 2 Fracture 2.0 Fracture 

YH24-123 219.05 219.36 0.31 3.0 2.0 Fracture 
  

1.0 Fracture 

YH24-123 219.36 236.10 16.74 8.0 3.0 Fracture 1 Fracture 4.0 Fracture 

YH24-123 236.10 242.90 6.80 2.0 
    

2.0 Fracture 

 

Table 2: Collar Table Current and reported drilling 

Drilled By Hole ID Easting Northing RL Dip Azimuth Total Depth (m) 

YHM YH22-54 404316.8 5433440.9 358.0 -60 60 221 

YHM YH22-77 404481.9 5433538.1 359.3 -65 240 281 

FTL YH24-123 404330 5433445 358.6 -60 60 300 

 

Table 3: Assay results for historical drill holes 

Drilled by Hole_ID From_Depth To_Depth Interval Cu_ppm Cu_% Zn_ppm Zn_% Ag_ppm 

YHM YH22-054 127.00 128.00 1.00 56.2 0.01 154 0.02 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 128.00 129.00 1.00 106 0.01 997 0.10 4.7 

YHM YH22-054 129.00 130.00 1.00 177 0.02 985 0.10 3.6 

YHM YH22-054 130.00 131.00 1.00 69.6 0.01 338 0.03 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 131.00 132.00 1.00 219 0.02 1980 0.20 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 132.00 132.50 0.50 409 0.04 6760 0.68 1 

YHM YH22-054 132.50 133.50 1.00 129 0.01 1880 0.19 5.6 

YHM YH22-054 133.50 134.00 0.50 75.6 0.01 289 0.03 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 134.00 134.50 0.50 281 0.03 2830 0.28 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 134.50 135.50 1.00 422 0.04 4360 0.44 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 135.50 136.50 1.00 158 0.02 1170 0.12 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 136.50 137.50 1.00 274 0.03 2300 0.23 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 137.50 138.50 1.00 346 0.03 1580 0.16 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 138.50 139.50 1.00 71.1 0.01 1660 0.17 <0.5 
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Drilled by Hole_ID From_Depth To_Depth Interval Cu_ppm Cu_% Zn_ppm Zn_% Ag_ppm 

YHM YH22-054 139.50 140.00 0.50 106 0.01 891 0.09 0.6 

YHM YH22-054 140.00 141.00 1.00 488 0.05 437 0.04 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 141.00 142.00 1.00 1900 0.19 927 0.09 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 142.00 143.00 1.00 38 0.00 293 0.03 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 143.00 144.00 1.00 36.5 0.00 227 0.02 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 144.00 145.00 1.00 82.8 0.01 186 0.02 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 145.00 146.00 1.00 75.5 0.01 192 0.02 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 146.00 146.46 0.46 5900 0.59 68200 6.82 3.4 

YHM YH22-054 146.46 147.77 1.31 654 0.07 396 0.04 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 147.77 148.00 0.23 12900 1.29 15100 1.51 4.3 

YHM YH22-054 148.00 148.50 0.50 2610 0.26 20900 2.09 2.8 

YHM YH22-054 148.50 149.00 0.50 7130 0.71 14900 1.49 3.7 

YHM YH22-054 149.00 149.50 0.50 4050 0.41 12000 1.20 1.7 

YHM YH22-054 149.50 150.50 1.00 337 0.03 239 0.02 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 150.50 151.50 1.00 151 0.02 124 0.01 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 151.50 152.15 0.65 98.3 0.01 74.8 0.01 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 152.15 152.60 0.45 22900 2.29 16500 1.65 5.6 

YHM YH22-054 152.60 153.14 0.54 16600 1.66 30300 3.03 7 

YHM YH22-054 153.14 153.46 0.32 1080 0.11 561 0.06 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 153.46 154.00 0.54 8180 0.82 20100 2.01 2.1 

YHM YH22-054 154.00 154.50 0.50 15100 1.51 16400 1.64 3.9 

YHM YH22-054 154.50 155.00 0.50 15600 1.56 46900 4.69 5.5 

YHM YH22-054 155.00 155.50 0.50 31300 3.13 25500 2.55 9.4 

YHM YH22-054 155.50 156.00 0.50 6290 0.63 11700 1.17 1.4 

YHM YH22-054 156.00 156.50 0.50 8930 0.89 3770 0.38 1.6 

YHM YH22-054 156.50 157.00 0.50 4860 0.49 4130 0.41 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 157.00 157.50 0.50 5000 0.50 20100 2.01 1 

YHM YH22-054 157.50 158.25 0.75 7500 0.75 33900 3.39 1.8 

YHM YH22-054 158.25 159.00 0.75 15900 1.59 19400 1.94 4.1 

YHM YH22-054 159.00 159.50 0.50 22900 2.29 742 0.07 5.1 
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Drilled by Hole_ID From_Depth To_Depth Interval Cu_ppm Cu_% Zn_ppm Zn_% Ag_ppm 

YHM YH22-054 159.50 160.06 0.56 22900 2.29 997 0.10 4.6 

YHM YH22-054 160.06 161.00 0.94 4220 0.42 315 0.03 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 161.00 162.00 1.00 552 0.06 107 0.01 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 162.00 163.00 1.00 191 0.02 81.1 0.01 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 163.00 164.00 1.00 177 0.02 209 0.02 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 164.00 165.11 1.11 311 0.03 101 0.01 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 165.11 165.55 0.44 27600 2.76 855 0.09 5.7 

YHM YH22-054 165.55 166.12 0.57 32000 3.20 1020 0.10 6.3 

YHM YH22-054 166.12 167.00 0.88 226 0.02 93.5 0.01 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 167.00 168.21 1.21 127 0.01 147 0.01 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 168.21 168.74 0.53 33400 3.34 52500 5.25 6.3 

YHM YH22-054 168.74 169.16 0.42 8390 0.84 11200 1.12 1.5 

YHM YH22-054 169.16 169.63 0.47 34500 3.45 1410 0.14 5.1 

YHM YH22-054 169.63 170.06 0.43 4190 0.42 324 0.03 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 170.06 170.29 0.23 106000 10.60 3450 0.35 17.2 

YHM YH22-054 170.29 171.00 0.71 179 0.02 94.7 0.01 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 171.00 172.00 1.00 15300 1.53 533 0.05 2.3 

YHM YH22-054 172.00 172.50 0.50 129 0.01 138 0.01 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 172.50 173.00 0.50 48800 4.88 1390 0.14 8 

YHM YH22-054 173.00 173.50 0.50 65500 6.55 999 0.10 5.5 

YHM YH22-054 173.50 174.00 0.50 51000 5.10 1650 0.17 10 

YHM YH22-054 174.00 174.50 0.50 29600 2.96 1120 0.11 7.9 

YHM YH22-054 174.50 175.00 0.50 45300 4.53 1390 0.14 8.8 

YHM YH22-054 175.00 175.50 0.50 51500 5.15 1110 0.11 7 

YHM YH22-054 175.50 176.00 0.50 41100 4.11 1500 0.15 8.2 

YHM YH22-054 176.00 176.50 0.50 45800 4.58 1040 0.10 5.8 

YHM YH22-054 176.50 177.00 0.50 33700 3.37 912 0.09 5 

YHM YH22-054 177.00 177.50 0.50 12300 1.23 644 0.06 3.5 

YHM YH22-054 177.50 178.00 0.50 4900 0.49 330 0.03 0.8 

YHM YH22-054 178.00 178.50 0.50 3230 0.32 235 0.02 <0.5 
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Drilled by Hole_ID From_Depth To_Depth Interval Cu_ppm Cu_% Zn_ppm Zn_% Ag_ppm 

YHM YH22-054 178.50 179.00 0.50 6090 0.61 340 0.03 0.8 

YHM YH22-054 179.00 179.50 0.50 5890 0.59 306 0.03 1.3 

YHM YH22-054 179.50 180.00 0.50 1730 0.17 845 0.08 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 180.00 181.00 1.00 596 0.06 239 0.02 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 181.00 182.00 1.00 22.7 0.00 171 0.02 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 182.00 183.00 1.00 9470 0.95 598 0.06 1.9 

YHM YH22-054 183.00 183.25 0.25 26700 2.67 1640 0.16 9.3 

YHM YH22-054 183.25 183.60 0.35 36900 3.69 414 0.04 3 

YHM YH22-054 183.60 184.00 0.40 17200 1.72 470 0.05 2.2 

YHM YH22-054 184.00 184.50 0.50 27200 2.72 468 0.05 2.3 

YHM YH22-054 184.50 185.00 0.50 4360 0.44 227 0.02 0.7 

YHM YH22-054 185.00 186.00 1.00 3440 0.34 891 0.09 0.8 

YHM YH22-054 186.00 186.65 0.65 4370 0.44 280 0.03 0.7 

YHM YH22-054 186.65 187.00 0.35 3610 0.36 271 0.03 0.8 

YHM YH22-054 187.00 187.50 0.50 14300 1.43 481 0.05 2.7 

YHM YH22-054 187.50 188.00 0.50 7450 0.75 372 0.04 1.6 

YHM YH22-054 188.00 188.50 0.50 2310 0.23 264 0.03 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 188.50 189.00 0.50 8630 0.86 498 0.05 2.1 

YHM YH22-054 189.00 189.50 0.50 16500 1.65 690 0.07 4.1 

YHM YH22-054 189.50 190.00 0.50 4170 0.42 430 0.04 0.8 

YHM YH22-054 190.00 190.66 0.66 2920 0.29 12000 1.20 0.9 

YHM YH22-054 190.66 191.60 0.94 551 0.06 947 0.09 <0.5 

YHM YH22-054 191.60 192.30 0.70 1120 0.11 5670 0.57 0.6 

YHM YH22-054 192.30 193.00 0.70 4700 0.47 2630 0.26 1.3 

YHM YH22-054 193.00 193.50 0.50 12400 1.24 1320 0.13 3.4 

YHM YH22-054 193.50 194.00 0.50 1090 0.11 4950 0.50 0.7 

YHM YH22-054 194.00 194.50 0.50 2220 0.22 3440 0.34 0.9 

YHM YH22-054 194.50 195.00 0.50 1340 0.13 3390 0.34 0.5 

YHM YH22-054 195.00 196.00 1.00 337 0.03 4500 0.45 2.9 

YHM YH22-054 196.00 196.50 0.50 525 0.05 3110 0.31 0.9 
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Drilled by Hole_ID From_Depth To_Depth Interval Cu_ppm Cu_% Zn_ppm Zn_% Ag_ppm 

YHM YH22-054 196.50 197.00 0.50 1770 0.18 6600 0.66 2 

YHM YH22-054 197.00 197.50 0.50 1970 0.20 2560 0.26 2.3 

YHM YH22-054 197.50 198.00 0.50 2380 0.24 31100 3.11 3.5 

YHM YH22-054 198.00 198.50 0.50 3610 0.36 4380 0.44 4.4 

YHM YH22-054 198.50 199.00 0.50 517 0.05 4530 0.45 2.4 

YHM YH22-054 199.00 200.00 1.00 331 0.03 2660 0.27 1.3 

YHM YH22-054 200.00 200.50 0.50 503 0.05 3740 0.37 1.6 

YHM YH22-054 200.50 201.00 0.50 400 0.04 4730 0.47 1.5 

YHM YH22-054 201.00 202.00 1.00 413 0.04 2330 0.23 2.8 

YHM YH22-054 206.98 207.98 1.00 209 0.02 17200 1.72 7.4 

YHM YH22-054 207.98 208.65 0.67 1060 0.11 54600 5.46 4.9 

YHM YH22-054 208.65 209.40 0.75 312 0.03 1490 0.15 0.8 

YHM YH22-054 209.40 210.00 0.60 111 0.01 800 0.08 1.7 

YHM YH22-054 210.00 210.50 0.50 451 0.05 2500 0.25 1.3 

YHM YH22-054 210.50 211.00 0.50 179 0.02 1030 0.10 1 

YHM YH22-054 211.00 212.00 1.00 367 0.04 1070 0.11 1.1 

YHM YH22-054 212.00 213.00 1.00 183 0.02 452 0.05 <0.5 

YHM YH22-077 43.00 44.00 1.00 244 0.02 91 0.01 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 44.00 45.00 1.00 533 0.05 109 0.01 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 45.00 46.00 1.00 270 0.03 123 0.01 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 46.00 47.00 1.00 424 0.04 157 0.02 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 47.00 48.00 1.00 475 0.05 320 0.03 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 48.00 49.00 1.00 262 0.03 152 0.02 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 52.46 53.46 1.00 108 0.01 430 0.04 4.7 

YHM YH22-077 53.46 54.00 0.54 864 0.09 12500 1.25 13.1 

YHM YH22-077 54.00 55.00 1.00 87 0.01 453 0.05 2.3 

YHM YH22-077 55.00 56.00 1.00 330 0.03 7200 0.72 5 

YHM YH22-077 56.00 56.78 0.78 218 0.02 3700 0.37 6.9 

YHM YH22-077 56.78 57.00 0.22 771 0.08 22200 2.22 51 

YHM YH22-077 57.00 57.50 0.50 336 0.03 5800 0.58 11.8 
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Drilled by Hole_ID From_Depth To_Depth Interval Cu_ppm Cu_% Zn_ppm Zn_% Ag_ppm 

YHM YH22-077 57.50 58.00 0.50 220 0.02 2800 0.28 4.7 

YHM YH22-077 58.00 58.50 0.50 141 0.01 858 0.09 13.8 

YHM YH22-077 58.50 59.00 0.50 150 0.02 3300 0.33 3 

YHM YH22-077 59.00 59.50 0.50 100 0.01 1535 0.15 2.5 

YHM YH22-077 59.50 60.50 1.00 104 0.01 778 0.08 2.8 

YHM YH22-077 60.50 61.40 0.90 142 0.01 2500 0.25 7.4 

YHM YH22-077 61.40 62.40 1.00 91 0.01 515 0.05 1.6 

YHM YH22-077 62.40 63.20 0.80 108 0.01 880 0.09 5.8 

YHM YH22-077 63.20 64.00 0.80 538 0.05 11200 1.12 28.3 

YHM YH22-077 64.00 64.50 0.50 153 0.02 2700 0.27 5.2 

YHM YH22-077 64.50 65.25 0.75 261 0.03 6200 0.62 30.1 

YHM YH22-077 65.25 66.00 0.75 1469 0.15 20400 2.04 7.6 

YHM YH22-077 66.00 67.00 1.00 409 0.04 7100 0.71 3 

YHM YH22-077 67.00 68.00 1.00 358 0.04 4900 0.49 1 

YHM YH22-077 68.00 69.00 1.00 722 0.07 11500 1.15 2.5 

YHM YH22-077 69.00 69.50 0.50 556 0.06 9600 0.96 3.4 

YHM YH22-077 69.50 70.50 1.00 320 0.03 4800 0.48 1 

YHM YH22-077 70.50 71.50 1.00 241 0.02 1997 0.20 0.2 

YHM YH22-077 71.50 72.20 0.70 307 0.03 1811 0.18 0.2 

YHM YH22-077 72.20 73.00 0.80 651 0.07 11200 1.12 1.2 

YHM YH22-077 73.00 74.00 1.00 671 0.07 10100 1.01 0.8 

YHM YH22-077 87.73 88.73 1.00 258 0.03 1151 0.12 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 88.73 89.00 0.27 22800 2.28 1071 0.11 3.9 

YHM YH22-077 89.00 90.00 1.00 4580 0.46 4600 0.46 0.8 

YHM YH22-077 90.00 90.66 0.66 1269 0.13 987 0.10 0.9 

YHM YH22-077 90.66 91.00 0.34 10800 1.08 5600 0.56 5.8 

YHM YH22-077 91.00 91.30 0.30 24100 2.41 2700 0.27 10 

YHM YH22-077 91.30 92.00 0.70 3181 0.32 460 0.05 1.4 

YHM YH22-077 92.00 93.00 1.00 2103 0.21 345 0.03 0.3 

YHM YH22-077 93.00 93.75 0.75 655 0.07 255 0.03 -0.2 
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Drilled by Hole_ID From_Depth To_Depth Interval Cu_ppm Cu_% Zn_ppm Zn_% Ag_ppm 

YHM YH22-077 93.75 94.00 0.25 8573 0.86 1107 0.11 2.4 

YHM YH22-077 94.00 95.00 1.00 1542 0.15 298 0.03 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 95.00 95.60 0.60 379 0.04 395 0.04 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 95.60 96.25 0.65 1324 0.13 498 0.05 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 96.25 97.00 0.75 2485 0.25 332 0.03 0.6 

YHM YH22-077 97.00 98.00 1.00 1015 0.10 692 0.07 0.2 

YHM YH22-077 98.00 99.00 1.00 740 0.07 299 0.03 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 99.00 100.00 1.00 569 0.06 193 0.02 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 100.00 101.00 1.00 917 0.09 325 0.03 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 101.00 102.00 1.00 3541 0.35 479 0.05 0.2 

YHM YH22-077 102.00 103.00 1.00 773 0.08 289 0.03 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 103.00 104.00 1.00 1557 0.16 256 0.03 0.2 

YHM YH22-077 104.00 104.30 0.30 12400 1.24 776 0.08 2 

YHM YH22-077 104.30 105.00 0.70 110 0.01 127 0.01 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 105.00 106.00 1.00 3434 0.34 937 0.09 0.4 

YHM YH22-077 106.00 107.00 1.00 4646 0.46 477 0.05 0.4 

YHM YH22-077 107.00 107.72 0.72 12800 1.28 657 0.07 1.2 

YHM YH22-077 107.72 108.20 0.48 547 0.05 216 0.02 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 108.20 109.00 0.80 435 0.04 1082 0.11 0.2 

YHM YH22-077 109.00 110.00 1.00 1988 0.20 1187 0.12 1.1 

YHM YH22-077 110.00 111.00 1.00 1991 0.20 1174 0.12 0.9 

YHM YH22-077 111.00 111.50 0.50 1329 0.13 990 0.10 0.7 

YHM YH22-077 111.50 112.18 0.68 1125 0.11 383 0.04 0.5 

YHM YH22-077 112.18 112.48 0.30 4044 0.40 668 0.07 1.3 

YHM YH22-077 112.48 113.00 0.52 1047 0.10 281 0.03 0.4 

YHM YH22-077 113.00 114.00 1.00 2100 0.21 430 0.04 0.8 

YHM YH22-077 114.00 115.00 1.00 91 0.01 248 0.02 1.1 

YHM YH22-077 115.00 116.00 1.00 517 0.05 1946 0.19 0.4 

YHM YH22-077 116.00 117.00 1.00 91 0.01 330 0.03 1.8 

YHM YH22-077 117.00 118.00 1.00 140 0.01 704 0.07 0.7 
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Drilled by Hole_ID From_Depth To_Depth Interval Cu_ppm Cu_% Zn_ppm Zn_% Ag_ppm 

YHM YH22-077 118.00 119.00 1.00 195 0.02 698 0.07 0.3 

YHM YH22-077 119.00 120.00 1.00 143 0.01 286 0.03 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 120.00 121.00 1.00 220 0.02 1892 0.19 1.7 

YHM YH22-077 121.00 122.00 1.00 107 0.01 1108 0.11 2.2 

YHM YH22-077 122.00 123.00 1.00 116 0.01 286 0.03 1.6 

YHM YH22-077 128.00 129.00 1.00 119 0.01 203 0.02 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 129.00 130.00 1.00 140 0.01 209 0.02 0.6 

YHM YH22-077 130.00 131.00 1.00 87 0.01 105 0.01 0.4 

YHM YH22-077 131.00 132.00 1.00 101 0.01 83 0.01 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 168.00 169.00 1.00 90 0.01 72 0.01 1.1 

YHM YH22-077 169.00 170.00 1.00 96 0.01 86 0.01 14.4 

YHM YH22-077 170.00 171.00 1.00 97 0.01 410 0.04 3.4 

YHM YH22-077 171.00 172.00 1.00 114 0.01 84 0.01 4.1 

YHM YH22-077 172.00 173.00 1.00 95 0.01 262 0.03 1.3 

YHM YH22-077 175.80 176.80 1.00 245 0.02 4100 0.41 0.2 

YHM YH22-077 176.80 177.60 0.80 599 0.06 1524 0.15 0.4 

YHM YH22-077 177.60 178.00 0.40 684 0.07 8300 0.83 0.6 

YHM YH22-077 178.00 178.69 0.69 3122 0.31 7200 0.72 1.7 

YHM YH22-077 178.69 179.50 0.81 612 0.06 3600 0.36 0.2 

YHM YH22-077 179.50 180.30 0.80 251 0.03 3000 0.30 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 180.30 181.00 0.70 705 0.07 5700 0.57 0.4 

YHM YH22-077 181.00 181.50 0.50 820 0.08 8300 0.83 0.2 

YHM YH22-077 181.50 182.00 0.50 769 0.08 4100 0.41 0.3 

YHM YH22-077 182.00 182.79 0.79 2728 0.27 6800 0.68 1.7 

YHM YH22-077 182.79 183.60 0.81 512 0.05 1414 0.14 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 183.60 184.50 0.90 251 0.03 1556 0.16 0.2 

YHM YH22-077 184.50 185.50 1.00 562 0.06 1561 0.16 0.2 

YHM YH22-077 185.50 186.50 1.00 149 0.01 600 0.06 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 186.50 187.00 0.50 350 0.04 2018 0.20 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 187.00 187.50 0.50 3972 0.40 5400 0.54 2 
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Drilled by Hole_ID From_Depth To_Depth Interval Cu_ppm Cu_% Zn_ppm Zn_% Ag_ppm 

YHM YH22-077 187.50 188.50 1.00 799 0.08 1034 0.10 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 188.50 189.00 0.50 585 0.06 4000 0.40 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 189.00 189.90 0.90 296 0.03 5400 0.54 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 189.90 190.90 1.00 680 0.07 7500 0.75 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 190.90 191.26 0.36 2995 0.30 14500 1.45 0.3 

YHM YH22-077 191.26 192.00 0.74 2156 0.22 13800 1.38 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 192.00 193.00 1.00 175 0.02 951 0.10 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 196.00 197.00 1.00 392 0.04 334 0.03 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 197.00 198.00 1.00 686 0.07 1927 0.19 0.4 

YHM YH22-077 198.00 198.50 0.50 5959 0.60 4000 0.40 3.2 

YHM YH22-077 198.50 199.00 0.50 3802 0.38 1827 0.18 1.7 

YHM YH22-077 199.00 199.39 0.39 1052 0.11 4800 0.48 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 199.39 199.59 0.20 2208 0.22 65300 6.53 1.5 

YHM YH22-077 199.59 200.14 0.55 1350 0.14 14000 1.40 0.4 

YHM YH22-077 200.14 200.51 0.37 7319 0.73 3800 0.38 6.1 

YHM YH22-077 200.51 201.50 0.99 2930 0.29 690 0.07 1.4 

YHM YH22-077 201.50 202.50 1.00 90 0.01 222 0.02 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 202.50 203.50 1.00 437 0.04 5100 0.51 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 203.50 204.00 0.50 1367 0.14 20000 2.00 0.8 

YHM YH22-077 204.00 205.00 1.00 2321 0.23 25100 2.51 2 

YHM YH22-077 205.00 206.00 1.00 2753 0.28 16300 1.63 2.3 

YHM YH22-077 206.00 207.00 1.00 5818 0.58 20400 2.04 6.8 

YHM YH22-077 207.00 208.00 1.00 886 0.09 3300 0.33 0.4 

YHM YH22-077 208.00 209.00 1.00 674 0.07 9300 0.93 1.8 

YHM YH22-077 209.00 209.50 0.50 1537 0.15 9100 0.91 2.9 

YHM YH22-077 209.50 210.05 0.55 119 0.01 210 0.02 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 210.05 210.50 0.45 2006 0.20 19300 1.93 2.4 

YHM YH22-077 210.50 211.00 0.50 2075 0.21 28800 2.88 1.7 

YHM YH22-077 211.00 211.78 0.78 1146 0.11 23800 2.38 1.1 

YHM YH22-077 211.78 212.50 0.72 203 0.02 6600 0.66 0.3 
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Drilled by Hole_ID From_Depth To_Depth Interval Cu_ppm Cu_% Zn_ppm Zn_% Ag_ppm 

YHM YH22-077 212.50 213.33 0.83 408 0.04 12100 1.21 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 213.33 213.53 0.20 993 0.10 35300 3.53 0.8 

YHM YH22-077 213.53 214.15 0.62 1050 0.11 19400 1.94 0.3 

YHM YH22-077 214.15 215.00 0.85 732 0.07 14200 1.42 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 215.00 216.00 1.00 388 0.04 13100 1.31 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 216.00 217.00 1.00 270 0.03 11400 1.14 0.4 

YHM YH22-077 217.00 218.00 1.00 289 0.03 10100 1.01 0.4 

YHM YH22-077 218.00 219.00 1.00 269 0.03 5700 0.57 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 219.00 220.00 1.00 253 0.03 13800 1.38 0.7 

YHM YH22-077 220.00 220.86 0.86 232 0.02 8300 0.83 1.6 

YHM YH22-077 220.86 221.33 0.47 338 0.03 32000 3.20 2.9 

YHM YH22-077 221.33 222.00 0.67 131 0.01 5100 0.51 0.5 

YHM YH22-077 222.00 222.85 0.85 153 0.02 5800 0.58 0.8 

YHM YH22-077 222.85 223.35 0.50 294 0.03 19300 1.93 3.9 

YHM YH22-077 223.35 224.00 0.65 612 0.06 26900 2.69 3.8 

YHM YH22-077 224.00 224.80 0.80 117 0.01 1826 0.18 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 224.80 225.50 0.70 318 0.03 14200 1.42 2.8 

YHM YH22-077 225.50 226.10 0.60 117 0.01 1215 0.12 -0.2 

YHM YH22-077 226.10 227.00 0.90 232 0.02 10200 1.02 1.1 

YHM YH22-077 227.00 228.00 1.00 168 0.02 8200 0.82 1.1 

YHM YH22-077 228.00 229.00 1.00 96 0.01 1574 0.16 1 

YHM YH22-077 229.00 230.00 1.00 117 0.01 918 0.09 0.7 

YHM YH22-077 230.00 231.00 1.00 190 0.02 494 0.05 0.4 
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JORC Code, 2012 Edition – Table 1 report template 

Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data 
(Criteria in this section apply to all succeeding sections.) 

Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary 

Sampling 
techniques 

• Nature and quality of sampling (eg cut channels, random chips, or 
specific specialised industry standard measurement tools appropriate 
to the minerals under investigation, such as down hole gamma 
sondes, or handheld XRF instruments, etc). These examples should 
not be taken as limiting the broad meaning of sampling. 

• Include reference to measures taken to ensure sample representivity 
and the appropriate calibration of any measurement tools or systems 
used. 

• Aspects of the determination of mineralisation that are Material to the 
Public Report. 

• In cases where ‘industry standard’ work has been done this would be 
relatively simple (eg ‘reverse circulation drilling was used to obtain 1 m 
samples from which 3 kg was pulverised to produce a 30 g charge for 
fire assay’). In other cases more explanation may be required, such as 
where there is coarse gold that has inherent sampling problems. 
Unusual commodities or mineralisation types (eg submarine nodules) 
may warrant disclosure of detailed information. 

• York Harbour Metals NL Incorporated (“YHM”) previously drilled 
holes YH22-054 and YH22-077 in September-October 2022. 

• YHM completed five phases of diamond drilling between 2021-2024. 

• All drilling conducted by YHM was completed under the supervision 
of a registered professional geologist as a Qualified Person (QP) who 
was responsible and accountable for the planning, execution and 
supervision of all exploration activity as well as the implementation of 
quality assurance programs and reporting. 

o This drilling was contracted to Forage Fusion Drilling 
Ltd, based in Springdale Newfoundland. They produced 
NQ core. 

o Core was cut into two equal halves using a diamond 
core saw with a mounted jig, with one half submitted for 
analysis at Eastern Analytical laboratories in Springdale, 
Newfoundland. The samples were dried, crushed and 
pulverized. Samples were crushed to approximately -10 
mesh and split using a riffle splitter to approximately 
300g. A ring mill was used to pulverize the sample split 
to 98% passing -150 mesh. 

o Sample intervals were based on geological 
observations. Minimum core width sampled was 0.12m 
and maximum 1.0m. Samples were submitted to 
Eastern Analytical Laboratory in Springdale, 
Newfoundland.  

• All drilling completed by Firetail Resources Canada Limited 
(FTL) is being completed under the supervision of a registered 
professional geologist as a Qualified Person (QP) who is 
responsible and accountable for execution of all exploration 
activity as well as the implementation of quality assurance 
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Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary 

programs. All drill planning is being conducted by qualified 
geologists who are staff of Firetail Resources Limited and can 
act as Competent Persons for reporting purposes. 

Drilling 
techniques 

• Drill type (eg core, reverse circulation, open-hole hammer, rotary air 
blast, auger, Bangka, sonic, etc) and details (eg core diameter, triple 
or standard tube, depth of diamond tails, face-sampling bit or other 
type, whether core is oriented and if so, by what method, etc). 

• Previous drilling by YHM and current drilling by FTL is all diamond 
core drilling 

• The diamond drilling rig for YHM was operated by Forest Fusion 
Drilling 

• The diamond drilling rig for FTL is operated by Gladiator Drilling Ltd 

• The size of core for all previous and current holes is standard tube 
NQ (47.8mm diameter) 

• Diamond drill core was not orientated 

Drill sample 
recovery 

• Method of recording and assessing core and chip sample recoveries 
and results assessed. 

• Measures taken to maximise sample recovery and ensure 
representative nature of the samples. 

• Whether a relationship exists between sample recovery and grade 
and whether sample bias may have occurred due to preferential 
loss/gain of fine/coarse material. 

• Core recovery was previously determined by YHM and currently 
measured by FTL by measuring the core length between the driller’s 
marker blocks 

• Core recoveries were measured for every drill run completed 

• The core recovered is physically measured by tape measure and the 
length is recorded for every “run”. Core recovery is calculated as a 
percentage of recovery. 

• YHM information was previously recorded in a drilling database 
which FTL has complete records of. FTL information is being 
recorded in a relational drilling database hosted externally to FTL. 

• Diamond drilling utilised drilling fluids to assist with maximising core 
recoveries. 

• Diamond drilling by nature collects relatively uncontaminated core 
samples. These are cleaned at the drill site to remove drilling fluids 
and cuttings to present clean core for logging and sampling. 

• There is no significant loss of material reported in the mineralized 
parts of the diamond core reported in this announcement. 

• No known relationship exists between sample recovery and grade 

Logging • Whether core and chip samples have been geologically and 
geotechnically logged to a level of detail to support appropriate 
Mineral Resource estimation, mining studies and metallurgical studies. 

• Whether logging is qualitative or quantitative in nature. Core (or 

• All previous drill samples collected by YHM and current drill samples 
collected by FTL were logged by a qualified geologist and recorded 
in logging tables. Attributes recorded included lithology, alteration, 
structure, mineralisation and other observations as appropriate which 
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Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary 

costean, channel, etc) photography. 

• The total length and percentage of the relevant intersections logged. 

are in general qualitative in nature. All previous YHM drillholes with 
new sample collection by FTL had YHM logs validated by FTL and 
were re-logged by FTL for lithology and mineralization where 
required. 

• Previous and current drillholes are explorative in nature, however the 
drillholes have been logged to a level of detail to be considered 
suitable to support a Mineral Resource Estimate. 

• All previous drill holes by YHM and current drill holes by FTL were 
geotechnically logged, with logs including information pertaining to 
rock quality designation, hardness, weathering, and fracturing. 

• Magnetic susceptibility readings were previously taken by YHM and 
currently taken by FTL at least once per metre using a KT-10 
magnetic susceptibility meter as point measurements. 

• Specific gravity measurements were previously collected by YHM 
once per every three metres using Archimedes method. Extra 
readings were taken in areas of semi-massive or massive sulphide. 
Specific gravity measurements were collected by FTL once every 10-
15m, and at closer intervals in areas of semi-massive or massive 
sulphide. 

• All cores were photographed by YHM and FTL in the core tray. All 
core for new geochemical analysis by FTL has been re-
photographed in its current condition.  

• All previous drillholes being resampled by FTL have been logged in 
their entirety. 

• Logging conducted is both qualitative and quantitative. 

Sub-sampling 
techniques 
and sample 
preparation 

• If core, whether cut or sawn and whether quarter, half or all core 
taken. 

• If non-core, whether riffled, tube sampled, rotary split, etc and whether 
sampled wet or dry. 

• For all sample types, the nature, quality and appropriateness of the 
sample preparation technique. 

• Quality control procedures adopted for all sub-sampling stages to 
maximise representivity of samples. 

• Measures taken to ensure that the sampling is representative of the in 
situ material collected, including for instance results for field 

• All samples previously collected by YHM and samples collected by 
FTL were taken using the following sub-sampling techniques and 
sample preparations 

• Sample intervals were determined by geologists during logging 
based on geological boundaries determined by the logging geologist. 

• Diamond core was cut in half using an electric core saw. If the core 
was too soft or friable or broken to be cut with a saw, a hammer and 
chisel were used or representative halves of rubble were collected. 

• Half the core was submitted for analysis and the remaining half was 
stored securely for future reference and potentially further analysis if 
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duplicate/second-half sampling. 

• Whether sample sizes are appropriate to the grain size of the material 
being sampled. 

ever required. 

• Sample intervals were marked on the core by the responsible 
geologist, considering lithological and structural features and visible 
mineralization. 

• Paper sampling tags with sample identification numbers were issued 
by the laboratory where samples were being dispatched to for 
analysis. These sampling tags with sample identification numbers 
were stapled to the core boxes where the corresponding sample was 
being taken from. 

• Sample method and size is considered appropriate for this type of 
deposit. 

• For previously collected YHM samples, intervals were 0.12m 
minimum, up to 1.0m maximum with an average width of 0.8m. 

• For sample collected by FTL, intervals were a minimum of 0.5m and 
a maximum of 2.0m. 

• Field duplicates by YHM were taken at a rate of 1 in 22 samples to 
measure sample representativity. Field duplicates were quarter core. 
Field duplicates by FTL were taken at a rate of 1 in 20 samples to 
measure sample representativity, and are taken as quarter core. 

• Sample preparation was conducted by Eastern Analytical in 
Springdale, Newfoundland. Samples were dried at a low 
temperature. Dried samples were then weighed before being crushed 
in a jaw crusher to 80% passing -10 mesh, then crushed material 
was split through a stainless steel riffle splitter. The remaining coarse 
reject was retained. The split sub-sample of ~250g was then 
